During the year under review, the Company has not changed its Authorised Share Capital. As 

on March 31, 2025, the Authorised Share Capital of the Company was Rs.10,00,00,000/- 

(Rupees Ten Crores Only) divided into 72,14,293 Class A Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each 

amounting to Rs.7,21,42,930/- (Rupees Seven Crores Twenty One Lakhs Forty Two Thousand 

Nine Hundred Thirty Only); 30,00,000 Class B Equity Shares of Re.1/- each amounting to 

Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Lakhs Only); 7,67,652 Series B Compulsorily Convertible 

Preference Shares of Rs.10/- each amounting to Rs.76,76,520/- (Rupees Seventy Six Lakhs 

Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Only); 10,88,055 Series B1 Compulsorily 

Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each amounting to Rs.1,08,80,550/- (Rupees One 

Crore Eight Lakhs Eighty Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Only); and 6,30,000 Series B2 

Compulsorily Convertible Preference shares of Rs.10/- each amounting to Rs.63,00,000/- 

(Rupees Sixty three Lakhs only).  

Paid-up Share Capital  

During the year under review, the issued, subscribed and paid-up share capital of the Company 

was Rs.9,38,26,350/- (Rupees Nine Crore Thirty Eight Lakhs Twenty Six thousand Three 

Hundred Fifty only) divided into 66,76,052  Class A Equity shares of Rs.10/- each amounting to 

Rs.6,67,60,520/- (Rupees Six Crore Sixty Seven Lakhs Sixty Thousand Five Hundred Twenty 

Only); 30,00,000 Class B Equity Shares of Re.1/- each amounting to Rs.30,00,000/- (Rupees 

Thirty Lakhs Only); 7,67,652 Series B Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.10/- 

each amounting to Rs.76,76,520/- (Rupees Seventy Six Lakhs Seventy Six Thousand Five 

Hundred Twenty Only); 10,12,623 Series B1 Compulsorily Convertible Preference Shares of Rs. 

10/- each amounting to Rs.1,01,26,230/- (Rupees One Crore One Lakhs Twenty Six Thousand 

Two Hundred Thirty Only); and 6,26,308 Series B2 Compulsorily Convertible Preference shares 

of Rs.10/- each amounting to Rs.62,63,080/- (Rupees Sixty Two Lakhs Sixty Three Thousand 

Eighty only). 

20.1 Details of Employee Stock Option Plan 

The Company has formulated Shiksha Employees Stock Option Plan, 2017 for the benefit of 

the employees of the Company. The objective of this scheme is to: 

i. Enhance employee motivation,